evaluated for natural hedging and strategy by the financial planning area.

The Company’s currency exposure is as follows:

 09/30/2022  12/31/2021

Balances indexed to the U.S. dollar (US$)  (US$)

Suppliers abroad 58,823  43,576

Customers abroad (15,279)  (2,305)

Swap/NDF contracts -  (16,667)
Net position 43,544  24,604

Currency sensitivity analysis

The purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to measure the impact of changes in market variables on each
representative financial instrument. However, the settlement of the transactions involving such estimates
may result in amounts different from those estimated given the subjectivity contained in the process used
in preparing these analyses. Two scenarios are presented, representing the deterioration of the risk variable
by 25% (possible) and 50% (remote), defined through assumptions available in the market.

In the quarterly information of September 30, 2022, the probable scenario (base scenario) considered the
maintenance of the U.S. dollar rate.

The calculations estimated by the Company’s Management are reflected in the probable scenario, as shown
below:

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Management notes on the
interim financial information as of September 30, 2022
In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless stated otherwise   (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

38 of 43

09/30/2022  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario -
25%

 Remote Scenario –
50%

Risk

Facto
r

Averag
e rate
(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Averag
e rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Averag
e rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Averag
e rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Long position US$ 5.41 82,607  5.41   -   6.76 20,652  8.11 41,304
Short position US$ 5.41 (318,032)  5.41   -   6.76 (79,508)  8.11 (159,016)
Net exposure   (235,425)   -   (58,856)   (117,712)

12/31/2021  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario -
25%

 Remote Scenario –
50%

 Risk
Factor

Average
rate

(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss
Long position US$ 5.58 143,876  5.58 -  6.98 35,969  8.37  71,938
Short position US$ 5.58 (281,179)  5.58 -  6.98 (70,295)  8.37  (140,590)
Net exposure  (137,303)   -   (34,326)   (68,652)

Interest rate risks

The Company is mainly exposed to variations in the CDI interest rates on financial investments and
borrowings and financing. On September 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021, financial assets and liabilities
are as follows:

 09/30/2022  12/31/2021

Variable rate – CDI

Financial assets 751,044  882,210

Financial liabilities (1,573,577)  (1,458,744)
 (822,533)   (576,534)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to measure the impact of changes in market variables on each
representative financial instrument. However, the settlement of the transactions involving such estimates
may result in amounts different from those estimated given the subjectivity contained in the process used
in preparing these analyses. Two scenarios are presented, representing the deterioration of the risk variable
by 25% (possible) and 50% (remote), defined through assumptions available in the market. The probable
scenario was defined through assumptions available in the market (B3 and BC Focus publications).

The probable scenario considered the maintenance of the CDI rate of September 30, 2022, at 13.65% p.a.
The possible and remote scenarios consider increases of 25% (16.44% p.a.) and 50% (19.73% p.a.),
respectively, to the rate. The Company’s Management understands that the risk of great variations in the
CDI rate in 2022 is low, taking into consideration the market’s track record and projections.

The table below shows the sensitivity to changes in level, indicating the deterioration in the Company’s
financial situation through an increase in interest rates on the portion of borrowings and financing affected
below:

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Management notes on the
interim financial information as of September 30, 2022
In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless stated otherwise   (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

39 of 43

09/30/2022  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario
- 25%

 Remote Scenario
– 50%

 Risk
Factor

Average
rate (p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Average
rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or
loss

Averag
e rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or
loss

Avera
ge rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or
loss

Long position CDI 13.65% 751,044  13.65% 102,518  17.06% 128,147  20.48% 153,776
Short position CDI 13.65% (1,573,577)  13.65% (214,793)  17.06% (268,492)  20.48% (322,190)
Net exposure   (822,533)   (112,275)   (140,345)   (168,414)

12/31/2021  Probable
Scenario

 Possible Scenario
- 25%

 Remote Scenario
– 50%

 Risk Factor
Average rate
(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Average
rate
(p.a.)

Effect
on
profit
or loss

Average
rate
(p.a.)

Effect
on
profit or
loss

Average
rate
(p.a.)

Effect
on
profit or
loss

Long position CDI 9.15% 882,210  9.15% 80,722  11.44% 100,903  13.73% 121,083
Short position CDI 9.15% (1,458,744)  9.15% (133,475)  11.44% (166,844)  13.73% (200,213)

Net exposure  (576,534)   (52,753)   (65,941)   (79,130)

  Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing its capital are to safeguard the Company's and its subsidiaries’
ability to continue to offer shareholder returns and benefits to other stakeholders, as well as to maintain an
ideal capital structure to reduce such costs.

To maintain or adjust the Company’s capital structure, Management may review, or propose a review in
case of shareholder approval, the dividend payment policy, return capital to shareholders or issue new
shares or sell assets to reduce, for example, the level of indebtedness.

Consistent with other companies in the sector, the Company monitors capital based on the financial leverage